Year ended
30 September

Six months ended
31 March

2023 2022 2021 2024 2023
(audited) (unaudited)

($ million)
Net cash provided by operating activities ..... 1,827.9 2,020.4 2,279.9 312.1 550.0
Net cash (used for) provided by investing activities . . (1,507.2) (776.0) (676.0) 356.7 (1,343.5)
Net cash (used for) provided by financing activities . . (193.5) (1,281.3) (1,580.4) (569.7) 907.6
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at
beginning of period ..... 260.2 290.9 251.1 393.4 260.2

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of
period ..... 393.4 260.2 290.9 494.7 363.4

Further detailed information on WestRock is provided in subsequent parts of this Circular, in particular in
Part XV (Historical Financial Statements of WestRock).

6. Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Combined Group

Summary unaudited pro forma net assets statement

Smurfit WestRock Pro Forma Adjustments
Kappa as at
31 December

2023

as at
31 December

2023
Reclassification
Adjustments

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Group

($ million)
Cash and cash equivalents . . 1,000 488 — (1,418) 2,719 2,789
Total current assets ..... 4,570 6,146 — (894) 2,719 12,541
Total assets ..... 14,051 26,746 — 1,241 2,719 44,757
Total liabilities ..... 7,877 16,581 — 173 2,719 27,350
Net assets ..... 6,174 10,165 — 1,068 — 17,407

Summary unaudited pro forma statement of operations

Smurfit Pro Forma Adjustments
Kappa year

ended
31 December

2023

WestRock
year ended

30 September
2023

Reclassification
Adjustments

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Group

($ million)
Net sales ..... 12,093 20,310 — (95) — 32,308
Gross profit ..... 3,054 3,584 — (791) — 5,847
Operating profit (loss) . . . . . 1,372 (1,512) — (802) — (942)
Income (loss) before income
taxes ..... 1,138 (1,705) — (835) (154) (1,556)

Net income (loss) ..... 826 (1,645) — (750) (135) (1,704)
Net income (loss) attributable
to common stockholders . . 825 (1,650) — (750) (135) (1,710)

Further detailed information on the unaudited pro forma financial information for the Combined Group is
provided in Part VII (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Combined Group) of this Circular.

7. Dividends and dividend policy

Smurfit Kappa

Smurfit Kappa believes that dividends are a central component of its objective to deliver value for Smurfit
Kappa Shareholders. Smurfit Kappa’s progressive dividend policy recognises the importance of dividends to
Smurfit Kappa Shareholders and aims to ensure that the allocation of cash flows to dividends is proportionate
to other forms of capital over the long-term. Smurfit Kappa has historically paid regular dividends twice per